       Data Sheet
FM24C02/04/08/16 2-Wire Serial EEPROM             Ver 3.4                                      1
FM24C02(1)/04(2)/08(3)/16
2-Wire Serial EEPROM
Data Sheet
Sep. 2009
Note: 1. FM24C02 not recommend for new design,
please refer to FM24C02A datasheet.

       Data Sheet
FM24C02/04/08/16 2-Wire Serial EEPROM               Ver 3.4                                    14
Ordering Information
Company Prefix
Product Family
Product Density
Package Type
FM = Fudan Microelectronics Co.,ltd
24C = 2- Wire Serial EEPROM
02 = 2K-bit
04 = 4K-bit
08 = 8K-bit
16 = 16K-bit
PD = 8-pin PDIP M2F or M2P = 8-pin Module Package  (1)
SO = 8-pin SOP M3F or M3P = 6-pin Module Package  (1)
TS = 8-pin TSSOP
FM 24C DD -PP
HSF ID Code
Blank or R = RoHS Compliant
G = RoHS Compliant, Halogen-free, Antimony-free
-H-C
Product Carrier
U = Tube
T = Tape and Reel
R = Module Reel
Note: 1. For the details of Module package please contact local sales office.
       Data Sheet
FM24C02/04/08/16 2-Wire Serial EEPROM               Ver 3.4                                    15
Part Marking Scheme
PDIP8
SOP8
TSSOP8
       Data Sheet
FM24C02/04/08/16 2-Wire Serial EEPROM               Ver 3.4                                    16
Packaging Information
PDIP 8
Symbol MIN MAX
A 3.710 4.310
A1 0.510
A2 3.200 3.600
b 0.380 0.570
b2 1.524(BSC)
C 0.204 0.360
D 9.000 9.400
E1 6.200 6.600
E 7.320 7.920
e 2.540(BSC)
L 3.000 3.600
eB 8.400 9.000
NOTE:
1. Dimensions are in Millimeters.
       Data Sheet
FM24C02/04/08/16 2-Wire Serial EEPROM               Ver 3.4                                    17
SOP 8
Symbol MIN MAX
A 1.350 1.750
A1 0.100 0.250
A2 1.350 1.550
b 0.330  0.510
c 0.170  0.250
D 4.700  5.100
E1 3.800 4.000
E 5.800 6.200
e 1.270(BSC)
L 0.400  1.270
θ 0° 8°
NOTE:
1. Dimensions are in Millimeters.
       Data Sheet
FM24C02/04/08/16 2-Wire Serial EEPROM               Ver 3.4                                    18
TSSOP8
Symbol MIN MAX
D 2.900 3.100

3. Updated “DC and AC Characteristics”,
added the AC measurement conditions.
4. Updated the ordering information, added the
products carrier.
2.1 Apr. 2007 19
“ordering information”
“Sales and service”
1. Updated the ordering information, added the
tube carrier for TSSOP product
2. Updated the address and phone number of
Shenzhen Office
2.2 May. 2007 19
“Pin description”
“Device addressing”
“Figure 7”
1. Updated the description of device addressing.
3.0 Apr. 2008 19
“Feature”
“Ordering information”
1. Removed the description for wafer sale.
2. Removed the description of FM24C08A
parts,
3. Added ‘FM24C04/08 not recommended for
new design’ note to page 1.
3.1 May. 2008 19
“Absolute maximum ratings”
“Ordering Information”
“Sales and Service”
1. Added the absolute maximum ratings for
module package.
2. Removed the module package ordering
information of FM24C04.
3. Updated the ordering code for module
package
4. Updated the address of HK office.
3.2 Feb. 2009 20
“Features”
“Ordering Information”
“Part Marking Scheme”
“Sales and Service”
1. Added the information of Halogen-free
2. Updated the “Ordering Information”
3. Added the “Part Marking Scheme”
4. Updated the address of Beijing office.
3.3 July. 2009 20  1. Added ‘FM24C02 not recommended for new
design’ note to page 1.
3.4 Sep. 2009 20 “Device Addressing”
“Packaging Information”
1. Added the description of device addressing
for Module package device.
2. Updated the Packaging Information.
       Data Sheet
FM24C02/04/08/16 2-Wire Serial EEPROM               Ver 3.4                                    20
Sales and Service
Shanghai Fudan Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Bldg No. 4, 127 Guotai Rd,
Shanghai City China.